IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 38  intangible assets - Clarification of Acceptable Method of Depreciation and Amortization (Amendment)

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment IAS 41 Agriculture - Agriculture: Bearer Plants (Amendment)

State Bank of Pakistan vide BPRD Circular No. 1 dated January 1, 2016 issued Regulations for Debt Property SWAP which are effective from January 1,

2016 and accordingly this has resulted in change in Bank's accounting policy with regard to the disclosure of non-banking assts, chargeability of

depreciation, recording of revaluation surplus and charging out of impairment and subsequent cost incurred. These Regualation apply prospectively to all

the transaction in process or to be undertaken from January 1, 2016.

The following tables summarise the impacts of the above changes on the Bank’s statement of financial position.

December 31, 2014

As previously

reported

Impact due

to change in

policy

As Restated

7. INVESTMENTS

March 31, 2016  (Un-audited) December 31, 2015  (Audited)

Held by Given as Total Held by Given as Total

bank collateral bank collateral

(Restated)

7.1 Investments by type:

Held-for-trading securities

Market Treasury Bills 10,598,653   -   10,598,653   631,277   -   631,277

Pakistan Investment Bonds 857,597   -   857,597   1,439,315   -   1,439,315

Investment In mutual funds -   -   -   320,352   -   320,352

Ordinary shares of listed companies 310,386   -   310,386   167,271   -   167,271

Total Held-for-Trading Securities 11,766,636   -   11,766,636   2,558,215   -   2,558,215

Available- for- sale securities

Ordinary shares of listed companies 23,209,775   -   23,209,775   23,056,382   23,056,382

Ordinary shares of unlisted companies 1,155,913   -   1,155,913   1,129,263   1,129,263

Investments in Mutual Funds 1,150,771   -   1,150,771   1,143,984   1,143,984

Ordinary shares of a bank outside Pakistan 463,294   -   463,294   463,295   463,295

Preference shares 971,619   -   971,619   846,660   846,660

Market Treasury Bills 230,644,595   120,355,913  351,000,508   402,985,122  10,214,352  413,199,474

Pakistan Investment Bonds 202,961,380   500,578   203,461,958   161,777,009  93,031   161,870,040

GoP Foreign Currency Bonds 10,257,528   -   10,257,528   7,906,318   7,906,318

Foreign Currency Debt Securities 3,136,357   -   3,136,357   4,783,662   4,783,662

Foreign Government Securities 519,651   519,651

Term Finance Certificates / Musharika

and Sukuk Bonds 43,053,715   -   43,053,715   33,672,956   33,672,956

Total Available- for- sale securities 517,524,598   120,856,491  638,381,089   637,764,651  10,307,383  648,072,034

Held-to-maturity securities

Pakistan Investment Bonds 131,166,125   -   131,166,125   107,575,573  107,575,573

Market Treasury Bills 8,279,563   -   8,279,563   8,307,581   8,307,581

Other Federal Government Securities 2,944,008   2,944,008   2,944,008   2,944,008

GoP Foreign Currency Bonds 1,296,156   -   1,296,156   1,610,375   1,610,375

Foreign Government Securities 21,022,831   -   21,022,831   20,863,694   20,863,694

Foreign Government Debt Securities 406   -   406   406   406

Debentures, Bonds, Participation Term

Certificates and Term Finance Certificates 809,173   -   809,173   811,144   811,144

Total Held-to-maturity securities 165,518,262   -   165,518,262   142,112,781  -   142,112,781

Investments in subsidiaries 1,245   -   1,245   1,245   1,245

Investments in joint venture 4,646,019   -   4,646,019   4,507,135   4,507,135

Investments in associates 1,547,273   -   1,547,273   1,751,323   1,751,323

Investment at cost 701,004,032   120,856,491  821,860,523   788,695,350  10,307,383  799,002,733

Less: Provision for diminution in

   value of Investments (note 7.2) (15,313,162)   -   (15,313,162)   (15,453,451)   -   (15,453,451)

Investments (net of provisions) 685,690,870   120,856,491  806,547,361   773,241,899  10,307,383  783,549,282

Surplus on revaluation of

   Held-for-trading securities 6,186   -   6,186   5,924   -   5,924

Surplus on revaluation of

   Available-for-sale securities (note 12) 43,865,619   9,886   43,875,505   45,632,555   3,002   45,635,557

Total investments at carrying value 729,562,675   120,866,377  850,429,052   818,880,378  10,310,385  829,190,763

----------- (Rupees in '000) ----------- ----------- (Rupees in '000) -----------

March 31 December 31
2016 2015

(Un-audited) (Audited)
Note

7.2 Particulars of provision for diminution in value of investments

Opening balance 15,453,451   15,668,377

Charge for the period 140,771   291,479

Reversals (281,072)   (1,087,779)

(140,301)   (796,300)

Transfer to Advances -   595,227

Other movement (transferred from suspended interest) -   (13,853)